

No. 21-2392

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALIVE CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:21-cv-00891-LMB-JFA
Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema

**BRIEF OF THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS AND THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Christopher Pagliarella
YALE LAW SCHOOL
FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
1919 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006

Gordon D. Todd
Counsel of Record
John L. Gibbons
William Thompson, III*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
RULE 29(a) STATEMENT.....	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. Proper Interpretation of RLUIPA Is Uniquely Important to Observant Jewish and Seventh-day Adventist Communities.	11
A. RLUIPA and the Jewish Community.....	11
B. RLUIPA and the Seventh-day Adventist Community.	15
II. The District Court’s Equal-Terms Standard Conflicts with RLUIPA’s Text, Rule of Construction, and Purpose.	17
A. RLUIPA’s Plain Terms Require Only a Better-Treated “Nonreligious Assembly or Institution.”.....	17
B. Importing Heightened Pleading Requirements External to RLUIPA’s Text Would Undermine RLUIPA’s Purpose and Protections.....	18
C. Multiple Canons of Construction Support the Plain- Text Reading.....	24
III. The District Court’s Inflexible Substantial-Burden Rule Diverges from Text and Precedent and Dramatically Limits RLUIPA’s Scope.	26
A. The District Court’s Reasonable-Expectation Test Broke with Precedent.	26
B. Treating a Firm Expectation of Approval as a Strict Threshold is Extratextual and Diverges from Other Circuits.....	30
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Hand of Hope Pregnancy Res. Ctr. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D.N.C. 2018)	19
<i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 28
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	17
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Gagliardi v. City of Boca Raton</i> , No. 16-CV-80195-KAM, 2017 WL 5239570 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>H & R Block E. Enters., Inc. v. Raskin</i> , 591 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	24, 31
<i>Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19, 29, 30

Konikov v. Orange Cnty.,
 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 20, 25

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) 21

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 14, 20

Moxley v. Town of Walkersville,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D. Md. 2009)..... 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) 17

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.,
 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
 368 F. App’x 370 (4th Cir. 2010) 10, 29

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008), *aff’d*, 368 F. App’x 370
 (4th Cir. 2010) 16

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
 831 F. Supp. 2d 871 (D. Md. 2011)..... 16

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
 No. RWT 05cv1688, 2011 WL 3101801 (D. Md. July 22,
 2011) 16

Redeemed Christian Church of God (Victory Temple) v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
 17 F.4th 497 (4th Cir. 2021) 1, 29

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest,
 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 1, 20

Roman Cath. Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) 33

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 13

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 12

Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 33

Tree of Life Christian Schs. v. City of Upper Arlington,
905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 22, 23, 25

Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck,
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) 13, 14, 18

*Young Isr. of Tampa, Inc. v. Hillsborough Area Reg’l Transit
Auth.*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 8:21-cv-294-VMC-CPT, 2022 WL
227563 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2022) 2

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1134(b) 25

26 U.S.C. § 4980B(f)(2)(A) 25

29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(10)(A)..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1)..... 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)..... 32

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 25

John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act, Pub. L. No. 116-9, 133 Stat. 580 (2019)..... 25

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.*) 8

Legislative Materials

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) 8, 18, 24

146 Cong. Rec. 19,124 (2000) 15

Scholarly Authorities

Leo Hershkowitz, *By Chance or Choice: Jews in New Amsterdam 1654*, 57 Am. Jewish Archives 1 (2005) 11

Peter T. Reed, Note, *What Are Equal Terms Anyway?*, 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1313 (2012) 24

Andrew Willis, Note, *Zoning on Holy Ground: Developing a Coherent Factor-Based Analysis for RLUIPA’s Substantial Burden Provision*, 95 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 425 (2020) 33

Other Authorities

A Historic Look at the Seventh Day Adventist Church, Seventh-day Adventist Church, <https://perma.cc/8TSY-SCZH> (last visited Feb. 4, 2022)..... 6

Randall Balmer, *Religious Diversity in America*, Nat’l Humans. Ctr. (2009), <https://perma.cc/RE9A-DCHG>..... 6

James Jay Carafano & Sara A. Carter, *Anti-Semitism Is All of Our Problem*, Heritage Found. (Jan. 5, 2021), <https://perma.cc/TD67-F2G6> 12

Sarah Fortinsky & Kelly Murray, *Arrest Made over Swastika Graffiti at DC’s Union Station*, CNN (Jan. 30, 2022), <https://perma.cc/U7LN-QJZW> 7

From Haven to Home: 350 Years of Jewish Life in America, Libr. of Cong. (2004), <https://perma.cc/2TVF-VRTE> 6

The Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina: March 1, 1669, The Avalon Project, <https://perma.cc/R4JS-6LWD> (last visited Feb. 9, 2022) 11

Ulysses S. Grant, Gen. Orders No. 11 (Dec. 17, 1862), *in* 7 *The Papers of Ulysses S. Grant* 50 (John Y. Simon ed., 1969), *available at* <https://perma.cc/RTZ6-XPTL> 7

Brett Harvey & Howard Slugh, Opinion, *Orthodox Jews Face Collateral Damage from Unbalanced COVID-19 Measures*, Religion News Serv. (July 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/DS64-ANH4> 13

Bernadette Hogan & Natalie Musumeci, *Cuomo Declines Apology to Orthodox Jewish Community over COVID-19 Lockdown*, N.Y. Post (Oct. 21, 2020), <https://perma.cc/7LQP-MQFJ> 12

Impose, Merriam-Webster, <https://perma.cc/GD3L-UHQP> (last visited Feb. 4, 2022) 31

Garrett Power, *The Residential Segregation of Baltimore’s Jews*, *Generations* 5 (Fall 1996), <https://perma.cc/Z3B4-YDVK> 12

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Justice Department Files Lawsuit Against Village of Airmont, New York, for Zoning Restrictions that Target the Orthodox Jewish Community* (Dec. 2, 2020), <https://perma.cc/3QRF-4WAC> 32

Patrick Reilly, *NJ Man Fired After Video Shows Two Men Plowing Snow onto Orthodox Jewish Men*, N.Y. Post (Feb. 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/FZD8-GSUL> 7

Religious Pluralism in the United States, Boisi Ctr. for Religion & Am. Pub. Life, <https://perma.cc/PK25-KP8R> 6

Seventh-day Adventist Church, *Adventists and Religious Liberty* (Oct. 23, 2014), <https://perma.cc/FEJ9-8AZC> 15

Seventh-day Adventist Church, *Historic Stand for Temperance Principles and Acceptance of Donations Statement Impacts Social Change* (Oct. 11, 1992), <https://perma.cc/7HQ7-86KU> 15

George Washington, To the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island (Aug. 18, 1790), in 6 *The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series* 284 (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996), available at <https://perma.cc/5RFW-CCKG> 12
